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Supreme Court of the United States
 
Office of the Clerk
 

Washington, DC 20543-0001
 
William K. Suter 
Clerk of the Court 
(202) 479-3011September 13, 2012 

Mr. Neil J. Gillespie 
8092 SW 115th Loop 
Ocala, FL 34481 

Re: Neil J. Gillespie 
v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, et ale
 
Application No. 12A215
 

Dear Mr. Gillespie: 

The application for an extension of time within which to file a petition 
for a writ of certiorari in the above-entitled case has been presented to 
Justice Thomas, who on September 13, 2012 extended tlle time to and 
including December 10, 2012. 

This letter has been sent to those designated on the attached 
notification list. 

Sincerely, 

William K. Suter, Clerk 

Case Analyst 

:ayton iggin7J;r, /It 



Supreme Court of the United States
 
Office of the Clerk
 

Washington, DC 20543-0001
 
William K. Suter 
Clerk of the Court 
(202) 479-3011NOTIFICATION LIST 

Mr. Neil J. Gillespie 
8092 SW 115th Loop 
Ocala, FL 34481 

Clerk 
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit 
56 Forsyth Street, N.W. 
Atlanta, GA 30303 



August 29, 2012 

Clerk of Court
 
Supreme Court of the United States
 
1 First Street, NE
 
Washington, DC 20543
 

Dear Clerk of Court: 

Enclosed is my Rule 13.5 Application to Justice Clarence Thomas for Application to Extend 
Time To File A Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari, with Appendix, and Proof of Service. 

Also enclosed are ten (10) copies of the Application. Thank you. 

~IY~ 

(Neil J. Gi spie 
8092 SW 115th Loop 
Ocala, Florida 34481 

Telephone: (352) 854-7807
 
Email: neilgillespie@mfi.net
 

Enclosures 

cc: All parties or counsel 



----------No: 

IN THE 

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

NEIL J. GILLESPIE, ET AL, - PETITIONERS
 

VS.
 

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, FLORIDA, ET AL. - RESPONDENTS
 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

I, Neil J Gillespie, do swear or declare that on this date, August 29, 2012, as required by 
Supreme Court Rule 29 I have served the enclosed Rule 13.5 Application to Extend Time,To 
File A Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari on each party to the above proceeding or that party's 
counsel, by delivery to a third-party commercial carrier for delivery within 3 calendar days. The 
Appendix is in PDF on CD. The names and addresses of those served are: 

Ryan Christopher Rodems David A. Rowland, Court Counsel 
Barker, Rodems & Cook, PA Thirteenth Judicial Circuit Of Florida 
501 E. Kennedy Blvd, suite 790 Legal Department 
Tampa, Florida 33602 800 E. Twiggs Street, Suite 603 
Telephone: (813) 489-1001 Tampa, Florida 33602 

Telephone: (813) 272-6843 

Catherine B. Chapman (For Robert W. Bauer, et al) 
Guilday, Tucker, Schwartz & Sinlpson, P.A. 
1983 Centre Pointe Boulevard, Suite 200 
Tallahassee, FL 32308-7823 
Telephone: (850) 224-7091 

NOTE: I am also serving Mr. Bauer directly because Catherine B. Chapman failed to 
state whether she and 'Guilday Tucker continue to represent Mr. Bauer. 

Robert W. Bauer, Esq., and the Law Office of Robert W. Bauer, P.A 
2815 NW 13th S1. Suite 200E 
Gainesville, FL 3260? 
Telephone: (352) 375-5960 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 
~~ 

Executed on August 29, 2012. 

N 



No: _______________________

_______________________

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
____________________

NEIL J. GILLESPIE, ET AL, - PETITIONERS

VS.

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, FLORIDA, ET AL. - RESPONDENTS
________________________

Application to Justice Clarence Thomas
____________________

Application to Extend Time To File A Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari

Supreme Court Rule 13.5
______________________

Orders of The U.S. Court of Appeals for the 11th Circuit, 12-11213-C

Orders of The U.S. Court of Appeals for the 11th Circuit, Case No. 12-11028-B
____________________

Submitted August 29, 2012

by

Neil J. Gillespie, Petitioner, pro se, non-lawyer,
an adult man disabled with physical and mental impairments.

8092 SW 115th Loop
Ocala, Florida 34481

Telephone: (352) 854-7807
Email: neilgillespie@mfi.net



LIST OF PARTIES

All parties do not appear in the caption of the case on the cover page. A list of all parties to the
proceeding in the court whose judgment is the subject of this Rule 13.5 Application are:

___________________

U.S. Court of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit, Case No. 12-11213-C
District Court Docket No: 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS

ADA claims, and Civil Rights claims for misuse and denial of justice under the color of law

Plaintiff: (1)
Neil J. Gillespie

Defendants: (10 + 5 individually)
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florida
Claudia Rickert Isom, Circuit Judge, and individually
James M. Barton, II, Circuit Judge, and individually
Martha J. Cook, Circuit Judge, and individually
David A. Rowland, Court Counsel, and individually
Gonzalo B. Casares, ADA Coordinator, and individually
Barker, Rodems & Cook, P.A.
Ryan Christopher Rodems, Attorney at Law (Fla. Bar ID: 947652)
The Law Office of Robert W. Bauer, P.A.
Robert W. Bauer, Attorney at Law (Fla. Bar ID: 11058)

___________________

U.S. Court of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit, Case No. 12-11028-B
District Court Docket No: 5:11-cv-00539-WTH-TBS

Claims of the Estate, Claims for Civil RICO

Plaintiffs: (2)
Estate of Penelope Gillespie (deceased)
Neil J. Gillespie

Defendants: (4 + 1 individually)
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florida
James M. Barton, II, Circuit Court Judge, and individually
The Law Office of Robert W. Bauer, P.A.
Robert W. Bauer, Attorney at Law (Fla. Bar ID: 11058)

_______________________
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Application To Justice Clarence Thomas

1. Petitioner pro se, Neil J. Gillespie (“Gillespie”), makes application to Justice Clarence

Thomas under Supreme Court Rule 13.5 to extend time to file a petition for a writ of certiorari.

Applicant is Disabled with Physical and Mental Impairments

2. Gillespie is an indigent, fifty-six (56) year-old single man, law abiding, college educated,

and a former business owner, disabled with physical and mental impairments. August 28, 2012

Gillespie submitted a letter to The Honorable William K. Suter, Clerk of the Court, requesting

disability accommodation or information thereto. The letter appears at Appendix 15.

Statement of the Case

3. Gillespie’s litigation against his former lawyers, Barker, Rodems & Cook. PA, is to

recover $7,143 stolen during their prior representation of Gillespie. Ryan Christopher Rodems is

unethically representing his firm against Gillespie, a former client of the small three-partner

firm, contrary to well-established law and ethics rules, see McPartland v. ISI Inv. Services, Inc.,

890 F.Supp. 1029, M.D.Fla., 1995. Mr. Rodems’ strategy has been, since 2006, to inflict severe

emotional distress on Gillespie who he knows to be especially vulnerable, through an abuse of

power in a position of dominance. See Amended Motion for Disability Accommodation, U.S.

Court of Appeals for the 11th Circuit, Exhibit 8 to disability letter appearing at Appendix 15.

Gillespie brought his dispute to court for a lawful adjudication, but did not find justice, only a

denial of justice under the color of law through a pattern of racketeering activity.

Jurisdiction and Judgments Sought to be Reviewed - Lower Court Opinions Appended

4. Gillespie seeks review on petition for writ of certiorari of the following orders of the U.S.

Court of Appeals for the 11th Circuit. The jurisdiction of this Court is invoked under 28 U.S.C. §

1254(1). A petitioner can only submit a single petition for a writ of certiorari when two or more
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judgments are sought to be reviewed to the same lower court. Rule 12.4. This also applies to an

application for an extension of time within which to file a petition for a writ of certiorari. See

letter of Jeffrey Atkins to Gillespie, July 25, 2012, appearing at Appendix 8.

a. Orders of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the 11th Circuit, case no. 12-11213-C are

appended to this application as required by Rule 13.5, with District Court order, as follows:

Appendix 1: Opinion, Court of Appeals, 12-11213-C, IFP denied July 16, 2012.

Appendix 2: Entry of Dismissal, Court of Appeals, 12-11213-C, August 7, 2012.

Appendix 3: Order of Dismissal, District Court, 5.10-cv-00503, February 27, 2012.

Upon information and belief, the time to file a petition in case no. 12-11213-C expires Monday

October 15, 2012, calculated as follows: July 16, 2012 + 90 days = Sunday, October 14, 2012.

b. Orders of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the 11th Circuit, case no. 12-11028-B, are

appended to this application as required by Rule 13.5, with District Court order, as follows:

Appendix 4: Opinion, Court of Appeals, 12-11028-B, IFP, etc., denied May 7, 2012.

Appendix 5: Opinion, Court of Appeals, 12-11028-B, Reconsideration denied June 19, 2012.

Appendix 6: Entry of Dismissal, Court of Appeals, 12-11028-B, July 13, 2012.

Appendix 7: Order Dismissing Case, District Court, 5:11-cv-00539, January 24, 2012.

Upon information and belief, the time to file a petition in case no. 12-11028-B expires Monday,

September 17, 2012, calculated as follows: June 19, 2012 + 90 days = September 17, 2012.

60 Days Additional Time Requested

5. Under Rule 13.5 Gillespie requests an additional 60 days to file his petition, counted

from the last day to file a petition in Court of Appeals case no. 12-11213-C. For good cause, a

Justice may extend the time to file a petition for a writ of certiorari for a period not exceeding 60

days. Rule 13.5.  Gillespie respectfully requests an additional 60 days, counted from the last day
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to file in case no. 12-11213-C, which is October 14, 2012, resulting in a new date of Thursday,

December 13, 2012. In the alternative Gillespie will accept what the Court can provide.

Specific Reasons Why Extension of Time is Justified - Rule 13.5

6. Specific reasons why an extension of time is justified in this matter include:

a. Gillespie is disabled with physical and mental impairments. Appendix 15. Gillespie

needs the maximum amount of time available due to disability. Dr. Karin Huffer prepared a

disability report for Gillespie that states he cannot sustain concentration due to depression and

symptoms of PTSD. Gillespie has memory impairment and dissociation, and must use energy to

fight the natural urge to deny the reality put before him. Gillespie’s traumatic intrusive thoughts

threaten to crowd out the issue at hand during legal processes. Gillespie’s increased opioid

response; a numbing hormone intended to protect the traumatized from pain must be overcome

to deal with the legal issues at hand. Gillespie cannot open mail or address matters pertaining to

his legal case without extreme anxiety. This slows him down when he faces deadlines. More

information is found in Dr. Huffer’s report, which appears as Exhibit 9/1 to Appendix 15. The

U.S. Supreme Court, as part of the federal judiciary, is subject to The Rehabilitation Act of 1973,

29 U.S.C. §§ 701 et. seq. See Appendix 15. This is a reasonable disability accommodation.

b. A petitioner can only submit a single petition for a writ of certiorari when two or more

judgments are sought to be reviewed to the same lower court. Rule 12.4. This also applies to an

application for an extension of time within which to file a petition for a writ of certiorari. See

letter of Jeffrey Atkins to Gillespie, July 25, 2012, appearing at Appendix 8. Gillespie has two

judgments for review from the same court of appeals, each with different time deadlines. Upon

information and belief, the time deadlines are as follows:
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(1) As set forth in paragraph 4.a. above, the time to file a petition in case no. 12-11213-C

expires Monday October 15, 2012, calculated as follows: July 16, 2012 + 90 days = Sunday,

October 14, 2012. Under Rule 30.1 since the last day is Sunday, time extends to Monday.

(2) As set forth in paragraph 4.b. above, the time to file a petition in case no. 12-11028-B

expires Monday, September 17, 2012, calculated as: June 19, 2012 + 90 days = Sept. 17, 2012.

The time difference in the two filing deadlines, counted from September 17, 2012 to October 15,

2012, is 28 days. Twenty-eight (28) days is a significant amount of time to forfeit in case no. 12-

11213-C, considering Gillespie is disabled and needs the maximum amount of time available1.

c. On August 17, 2012 The Florida Bar opened discipline file no. 2013-10,162 (6D)

against Eugene P. Castagliuolo, Gillespie’s former attorney. On July 25, 2012 Mr. Castagliuolo

threatened Gillespie with litigation over disclosure of Castagliuolo’s admission to having mental

problems. Mr. Castagliuolo also admitted to “health issues”. Gillespie reported the threat, which

included a threat against Michael Borseth, a court reporter, to Florida Attorney General Pam

Bondi August 1, 2012. On August 10, 2012, Gillespie received an email response from

Samantha Santana of the Florida Attorney General's Office to “Please follow up with The Bar

directly for further assistance.” Gillespie took that to mean a formal Bar complaint, which was

submitted August 11, 2012. Gillespie believes Mr. Castagliuolo’s mental problems and “health

issues” resulted in the ineffective assistance of counsel at a time when Gillespie was in custody

or involuntary confinement. On June 21, 2011 Gillespie voluntarily appeared for a deposition at

the Edgecomb Courthouse in Tampa to purge civil contempt and rescind an arrest warrant. It was

                                                

1 Gillespie used assertive technology in calculating the dates presented here, an online date
calculator found at this URL http://www.timeanddate.com/date/dateadd.html
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a trap, a coercive confinement to force a settlement in civil litigation. The following is from

Gillespie’s First Amended Complaint (Doc. 15), District Court case 5:11-cv-00539-WTH-TBS:

16. Gillespie is an individual with mental illness as defined by 42 U.S.C. Chapter 114
The Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act, § 10802(4)(A) and
(B)(i)(III). Gillespie was involuntarily confined in a municipal detention facility for
reasons other than serving a sentence resulting from conviction for a criminal offense.
Gillespie’s involuntary confinement was in the George E. Edgecomb Courthouse, 800 E.
Twiggs Street, Tampa, Florida. On June 1, 2011 Judge Arnold issued a politically
motivated warrant to arrest Gillespie for the purpose of harming Gillespie by abuse as
defined § 10802(1) and neglect as defined by § 10802(5) to force a walk-away settlement
agreement in the state action, and to force a walk-away settlement agreement in the
federal action, Gillespie’s civil rights and ADA lawsuit against the Thirteenth Judicial
Circuit, Florida, et al., for the misuse and denial of judicial process under the color of
law, and denial of disability accommodation. Gillespie was involuntary confined by two
(2) fully armed deputies of the Hillsborough County Sheriff’s Office, and involuntarily
held during an improper full deposition, post final summary judgment, an open-ended
deposition without time limit, with no lunch break, and no meals usually given to an
inmate, until Gillespie suffered injury and agreed to sign a walk-away settlement
agreement. Gillespie was so impaired when he signed the agreement that the record
shows he was unable to make the settlement decision himself.

Gillespie spent a week responding to Mr. Castagliuolo threats, with follow-up to the Florida Bar

as directed by the Florida AG. This took time away from Gillespie’s work on his petition. The

Bar complaint will require additional time to make a rebuttal as set forth in the letter from

Theodore P. Littlewood Jr., Bar Counsel, which appears at Appendix 9.

d. Gillespie requested the return of his client file with former attorney Robert W. Bauer, a

Defendant in each of the U.S. Court of Appeals case, to help prepare his petition for writ of

certiorari. Mr. Bauer had withheld Gillespie’s client file on the basis of a charging lien of

$12,650 for unpaid legal fees. Gillespie believed this debt was discharged June 21, 2011 through

a "Settlement Agreement and General Mutual Release" obtained during Gillespie’s coercive

confinement on that date. Gillespie requested his client file from Mr. Bauer’s counsel of record

in the District Court and Court of Appeals cases, Catherine B. Chapman of Guilday, Tucker,

Schwartz & Simpson, P.A., 1983 Centre Pointe Blvd, S-200, Tallahassee, FL 32308. Gillespie
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requested his client file from Ms. Chapman on August 17, 2012 by fax and emailed letter, a copy

of which appears at Appendix 10. Gillespie informed Ms. Chapman that “Time is of the Essence.

Any delay could be taken as an obstruction of justice in my petition for writ of certiorari to The

Supreme Court of the United States”. Ms. Chapman promptly acknowledged receipt of

Gillespie’s request, but nothing else happened. Gillespie contacted Ms. Chapman a week later

for his client file by email Friday August 24, 2012. Ms. Chapman replied “I have forwarded your

letter to Mr. Bauer for handling.” Confused, Gillespie responded two hours later to Chapman “I

don’t understand what you mean. Please clarify. I want my file returned immediately.” Again,

nothing happened. Gillespie again contacted Ms. Chapman Monday August 27, 2012 at 3:59

p.m. for the return of his client file, and included the firm’s partners in the email, with a copy to

Mr. Bauer. Ms. Chapman responded to all parties by email at 4:08 p.m. as follows:

Dear Mr. Gillespie:
I informed you that I forwarded your request for the return of your file to Mr. Bauer for
handling. He is in possession of your file. I am not. You asked me to clarify the response
at 5:09 p.m. on Friday. I was in the car driving to Atlanta to visit family. I am sure that
you are aware of the dangers of e-mailing and driving at the same time.

Mr. Bauer responded by email to all parties at 4:09 p.m. as follows:

Ladies and Gentlemen:
Mr. Gillespie has been advised that we are asserting a charging lien on his file. No further
action is required on your part. Mr. Gillespie is free to contact me on an unrecorded line
and I will be happy to speak with him. Please take no further action.
Robert W. Bauer, Esq.
Law Office of Robert W. Bauer, P.A
2815 NW 13th St. Suite 200E
Gainesville, FL 32609
352.375.5960
352.337.2518 - Facsimile
Bauerlegal.com

The above came as a shock to Gillespie, who thought this debt was discharged June 21, 2011

through a "Settlement Agreement and General Mutual Release" obtained during Gillespie’s
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coercive confinement on that date. Gillespie emailed Ms. Chapman at 5:22 p.m. August 27, 2012

and asked “Please advise if you will represent Mr. Bauer in my petition for writ of certiorari to

the U.S. Supreme Court. If so, I will serve you under Supreme Court Rule 29.” As of today Ms.

Chapman has not responded. Gillespie also stated to Ms. Chapman:

If you still represent Mr. Bauer, please advise him not to contact me. Mr. Bauer can
disabuse himself that I would EVER call him on the phone, or do so on an unrecorded
line. The reason is simple, Mr. Bauer is a LIAR, and my communication with him must
be in writing, and that is not negotiable. Given his response, it does not appear that Mr.
Bauer believes he is bound by the "Settlement Agreement and General Mutual Release"
June 21, 2011.

Gillespie provided other material, and informed Ms. Chapman that she may forward his email to

Mr. Bauer, but Gillespie does not want contact with Bauer, and that this contact has been greatly

upsetting. Gillespie was so upset that he required medication to calm him. Later that day

Gillespie found a letter in his mailbox from Mr. Bauer, which appears at Appendix 11 and states:

Dear Mr. Gillespie:
I am in receipt of your August 17, 2012 letter requesting your file. Mr. Rodem's release
dated June 21,2011 does not have any legal effect on the amount of money that is owed to
this firm. Further, it does not bind this firm in any way. I (sic) does bind you - but not us.

We continue to exercise our charging lien. If you wish to contact me at the number listed
above I would be happy to discuss resolving the lien in manner that is acceptable to all
parties.

Gillespie notified Ms. Chapman and her firm, and provided each of them Mr. Bauer’s letter by

email. Gillespie needs time to get his file, although he will not contact Mr. Bauer, and due to

indigence cannot pay extortion money for the file. Gillespie also needs a response as to whether

Ms. Chapman and Guilday, Tucker, Schwartz & Simpson, P.A. still represent Mr. Bauer.

Gillespie believes it is improper for Mr. Bauer, who is represented by counsel, to directly contact

Gillespie, an unrepresented party. Until notified otherwise, Gillespie will continue to serve Ms.

Chapman at Guilday Tucker on behalf of Mr. Bauer.
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e. Gillespie is awaiting a response from Sheryl L. Loesch, Clerk of the District Court, to

his letter of August 27, 2012 that appears at Appendix 12. Gillespie cited a number of failures by

the Clerk in his case by letter April 5, 2012, including the Clerk’s refusal to put Exhibits 1-15 to

the Complaint (Doc. 1) in case no. 5:10-cv-00503-oc-WTH-DAB on the CM/ECF system, in

violation of the Court’s CM/ECF Order. This prevented Magistrate Judge Baker, located in

Orlando, from reading Gillespie’s Exhibits 1-15 that were located in Ocala, a distance of about

80 miles. The Clerk failed to properly designate the case as a Track Three Case for complex

litigation under Local Rule 3.05. Case management plays a determinant role in the adjudication

of cases on their merits instead of the bully tactics used by Mr. Rodems. The Court/Clerk misled

Gillespie that the Americans with Disabilities Act applied to the federal judiciary; it does not.

The Court’s CM/ECF Order prohibiting pro se e-filing is unconstitutional, and cost Gillespie not

less than $1,094.94, and 178.5 hours labor in his two cases, 5:10-cv-503 and 5:11-cv-539, see

Motion to Apply Funds Toward Filing Fees (Doc. 70) and the Notice of Pro Se Electronic Case

Filing Prohibition By District Court, attached as Exhibit 4, filed in Case 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-

TBS Document 70 Filed 07/30/12 Page 1 of 88 PageID 1863.

f. Gillespie asked U.S. Senator Bill Nelson by letter August 27, 2012 for assistance in

obtaining a response from Ms. Loesch. The letter appears at Appendix 13. Gillespie also asked

Senator Nelson about the trial judge providing copies of documents in his case to Courtroom

Deputy Maurya McSheehy. If Judge Hodges' impartiality might reasonably be questioned, then

he is required under 28 USC § 455(a) to disqualify himself. In the past Senator Nelson has been

helpful to Gillespie with other requests. Gillespie also believes Senator Nelson wants the District

Court to treat the citizens of Florida fairly, and will work toward that goal:



As described in my April 5, 2012 letter to Ms. Loesch, the u.s. District Court for the 
Northern District of California is far ahead of Florida in providing court services to its 
citizens. What can be done to make the Middle District of Florida serve our citizens fairly? 

Notice of Extraordinary Circumstance - Home Foreclosure 

7. Gillespie is indigent. On June 8, 2012 Gillespie received notice of default and intent to 

foreclose on his home. See the Clerk's online letter in the Court of Appeals, no. 12-11028-B, 

returning Gillespie's Response To Order stating it " ... should go to the Supreme Court of the 

United States ..." (Public Communication 07/06/2012), which appears at Appendix 14. Gillespie 

must defend the foreclosure because he cannot pay $108,056.19 demanded by Reverse Mortgage 

Solutions (RMS). Gillespie has no ability to borrow funds, and does not have a bank account 

because he cannot manage one due to mental impairment. Gillespie has nowhere else to move 

and would become homeless if his defense to the foreclosure is not successful. G'illespie has 

spent many weeks making a credible foreclosure response and complaint to HUD and RMS. 

WHEREFORE Gillespie respectfully requests the Court under Rule 13.5 to extend the 

time to file a petition for a writ of certiorari by an additional sixty (60) days, counted from the 

last day to file in case no. 12-11213-C, which is October 14, 2012, resulting in a new date of 

Thursday, December 13, 2012. Otherwise Gillespie will accept what time the Court can provide, 

and includes a general request for other and further relief as the Court deems just and equitable. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED August 29, 2012. 
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ELBERT PARR TUTTLE COURT OF APPEALS BUILDING
56 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

John Ley
Clerk of Court 

July 16, 2012 

For rules and forms visit
www.ca11.uscourts.gov

Neil J. Gillespie
8092 SW 115TH LOOP
OCALA, FL 34481

Appeal Number: 12-11213-C 
Case Style: Neil Gillespie v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, F, et al
District Court Docket No: 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS

The following action has been taken in the referenced case:

The enclosed order has been ENTERED. 

Pursuant to Eleventh Circuit Rule 42-1(b) you are hereby notified that upon expiration of
fourteen (14) days from this date, this appeal will be dismissed by the clerk without further
notice unless you pay to the DISTRICT COURT clerk the $450 docket and $5 filing fees (total
of $455), with notice to this office.

Sincerely,

JOHN LEY, Clerk of Court

Reply to: Walter Pollard, C/RVG
Phone #: (404) 335-6186

MOT-2 Notice of Court Action
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 IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
 FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

 ______________

 No. 12-11213-C 
______________

 NEIL J. GILLESPIE, 

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll                                                                lllPlaintiff - Appellant

                                                                    versus

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, FLORIDA, 
GONZALO B. CASARES, 
ADA Coordinator, and Individually, 
DAVID A. ROWLAND, 
Court Counsel, and individually, 
JUDGE CLAUDIA RICKERT ISOM, 
Circuit Court Judge, and individually, 
JUDGE JAMES M. BARTON, II, 
Circuit Court Judge, and individually, et al.,

llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll                                                                   llDefendants - Appellees,

BARKER, RODEMS & COOK, P.A. et al.,

llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll                                                                  lllDefendants.

 __________________________________________

 Appeal from the United States District Court
 for the Middle District of Florida

 __________________________________________

ENTRY OF DISMISSAL: Pursuant to the 11th Cir.R.42-1(b), this appeal is DISMISSED for want
of prosecution because the appellant Neil J. Gillespie has failed to pay the filing and docketing fees
to the district court within the time fixed by the rules, effective August 07, 2012.

JOHN LEY
Clerk of Court of the United States Court

of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

by: Walter Pollard, C, Deputy Clerk

FOR THE COURT - BY DIRECTION 
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ELBERT PARR TUTTLE COURT OF APPEALS BUILDING
56 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

John Ley
Clerk of Court 

August 07, 2012 

For rules and forms visit
www.ca11.uscourts.gov

Sheryl L. Loesch
United States District Court 
207 NW 2ND ST
OCALA, FL 34475

Appeal Number: 12-11213-C 
Case Style: Neil Gillespie v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, F, et al
District Court Docket No: 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS

The enclosed copy of the Clerk's Entry of Dismissal for failure to prosecute in the above referenced
appeal is issued as the mandate of this court. See 11th Cir. R. 41-4. 

Sincerely,

JOHN LEY, Clerk of Court

Reply to: Walter Pollard, C
Phone #: (404) 335-6186

Enclosure(s)

DIS-2 Letter and Entry of Dismissal
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

OCALA DIVISION

NEIL J. GILLESPIE,

Plaintiff,

-vs- Case No.  5:10-cv-503-Oc-10TBS

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
FLORIDA, et al.,

Defendants.
______________________________________

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

The Plaintiff, proceeding pro se, has filed a Complaint against eleven (11)

Defendants which, by its title, purports to state a claim under the Americans With

Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131, et seq., as well as various violations of his

constitutional rights.1  (Doc. 1).  The Complaint is due to be dismissed for several reasons.

First, the Plaintiff has never effected service of summons on any of the Defendants,

or complied with any of the requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.  Second, the Complaint

consists of 39 pages of rambling, largely incomprehensible allegations and fails to set forth

“a short and plain statement of the claim showing that the pleader is entitled to relief,” as

required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).  Third, the Complaint fails to allege the basis for the

Court’s subject-matter jurisdiction as required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1) – the parties are

clearly all citizens of Florida and therefore not diverse, and the Plaintiff has not alleged any

1The Plaintiff voluntarily dismissed all claims against two (2) of the Defendants, Barker
Rodems & Cook, P.A., and Ryan Christopher Rodems, on October 29, 2010 (Docs. 22, 25-26).
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intelligible facts that would support a finding of the existence of federal question jurisdiction. 

See 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1332.  And fourth, it appears that the Plaintiff has assigned all of

his claims in this case to Defendants Ryan Christopher Rodems, Chris A. Barker, and

William J. Cook, who have moved for voluntary dismissal with prejudice under Fed. R. Civ.

P. 41(a)(2).  (See Doc. 32).2

Accordingly, upon due consideration, it is hereby ORDERED that the Plaintiff’s

Complaint (Doc. 1) is DISMISSED.  The Clerk is directed to enter judgment accordingly,

terminate all pending motions, and close the file.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DONE and ORDERED at Ocala, Florida this 27th day of February, 2012.

Copies to: Counsel of Record
Neil J. Gillespie, pro se

2The Court is aware that the Plaintiff has challenged the validity of the settlement
agreement and assignment of claims on the grounds that it was procured by fraud, executed
under duress, and without informed consent (Docs. 33, 39, 61, 63).  However, the core of the
settlement agreement containing the assignment involved the resolution of various matters
pending in state court, and the settlement agreement itself appears to have been executed as part
of a state court proceeding.  (Doc. 32, 40).  As such, the state court is the appropriate judicial
body with the jurisdiction to resolve any disputes over the validity and/or enforceability of the
settlement agreement and assignment.  This Court will not (absent subject-matter jurisdiction) 
entertain any disputes within the purview of the settlement agreement unless and until the state
court enters a judgment declaring the settlement agreement and assignment invalid.  Cf. Heck
v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477, 114 S.Ct. 2364 (1994).

2
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ELBERT PARR TUTTLE COURT OF APPEALS BUILDING
56 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

John Ley
Clerk of Court 

May 07, 2012 

For rules and forms visit
www.ca11.uscourts.gov

Neil J. Gillespie
8092 SW 115TH LOOP
OCALA, FL 34481

Appeal Number: 12-11028-B 
Case Style: Estate of Penelope Gillespie, et al v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, F, et al
District Court Docket No: 5:11-cv-00539-WTH-TBS

The following action has been taken in the referenced case:

The enclosed order has been ENTERED. 

Pursuant to Eleventh Circuit Rule 42-1(b) you are hereby notified that upon expiration of
fourteen (14) days from this date, this appeal will be dismissed by the clerk without further
notice unless you pay to the DISTRICT COURT clerk the $450 docket and $5 filing fees (total
of $455), with notice to this office.

Sincerely,

JOHN LEY, Clerk of Court

Reply to: Melanie Gaddis, B
Phone #: (404) 335-6187

MOT-2 Notice of Court Action
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No. 12-11028·8 

ESTATE OF PENELOPE GILLESPIE,
 
NEIL J. GILLESPIE,
 
Personal Representative of the Estate, Survivor,
 

Plaintiffs-Appellants, 

versus 

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, FLORIDA,
 
HON. JAMES M. BARTON, II,
 
Circuit Court Judge, and individually,
 
THE LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT W. BAUER, P.A.,
 
ROBERT W. BAUER,
 

Defendants-Appellees. 

Appeal from the United States District Court 
for the Middle District of Florida 

Before WILSON and MARTIN, Circuit Judges. 

BY THE COURT: 

The appellants have tiled a Inotion for reconsideration, pursuant to II th eire R. 22-I(c) 

and 27·2, of this Court's May. 7, 2012, order denying his motions for leave to proceed on appeal 

;,,!orma pauperis, consolidation with case no. 12-11213, tolling of time, and appointment of 

counsel. Upon review, the motion tor reconsideration is DENIED because the appellants have 

offered no new evidence or arguments of merit to warrant relief. The appellants' motion to toll 

. time is DENIED. The appellants' motion for leave to amend their request tor disability 

accommodations is GRANTED. 

Case: 12-11028 Date F(tledf 0)3/19/2012 

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APP 

FOR TI1E ELEVENTH CIRCUIT 
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
 
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
 

ELBERT PARR TUTTLE COURT OF APPEALS BUILDING
 
56 Forsyth Street, N.W.
 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
 

John Ley For roles and forms visit 
Clerk of Court W\VW .ea 11.uscourts.gov 

June 19,2012 

Neil J. Gillespie 
8092 SW 115TH LOOP 
OCALA, FL 34481 

Appeal Number: 12-11028-B 
Case Style: Estate of Penelope Gillespie, et al v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, F, et al 
District Court Docket No: 5:11-cv-00539-WTH-TBS 

The following action has been taken in the referenced case: 

The enclosed order has been ENTERED. 

Pursuant to Eleventh Circuit Rule 42-1 (b) you are hereby notified that upon expiration of 
fourteen (14) days from this date, this appeal will be dismissed by the clerk without further 
notice unless you pay to the DISTRICT COURT clerk the $450 docket and $5 filing fees (total 
of $455), with notice to this office. 

Sincerely, 

JOHN LEY, Clerk ofCourt 

Reply to: Melanie Gaddis, B 
Phone #: (404) 335-6187 

MOT-2 Notice ofCourt Action 



 IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

 FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

 ______________

 No. 12-11028-B 

______________

ESTATE OF PENELOPE GILLESPIE, 

NEIL J. GILLESPIE, 

Personal Representative of the Estate, Survivor, 

llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllPlaintiffs - Appellants,

versus

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, FLORIDA, 

HON. JAMES M. BARTON, II, 

Circuit Court Judge, and individually, 

THE LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT W. BAUER, P.A., 

ROBERT W. BAUER, 

llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllDefendants - Appellees.

 __________________________________________

 Appeal from the United States District Court

 for the Middle District of Florida

 __________________________________________

ENTRY OF DISMISSAL: Pursuant to the 11th Cir.R.42-1(b), this appeal is DISMISSED for

want of prosecution because the appellant Estate of Penelope Gillespie and Neil J. Gillespie

has failed to pay the filing and docketing fees to the district court within the time fixed by the

rules, effective July 13, 2012.

JOHN LEY

Clerk of Court of the United States Court

of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

by: Melanie Gaddis, B, Deputy Clerk

FOR THE COURT - BY DIRECTION 

Case: 12-11028     Date Filed: 07/13/2012     Page: 2 of 2 
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ELBERT PARR TUTTLE COURT OF APPEALS BUILDING

56 Forsyth Street, N.W.

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

John Ley

Clerk of Court 

July 13, 2012 

For rules and forms visit

www.ca11.uscourts.gov

Sheryl L. Loesch

United States District Court 

207 NW 2ND ST

OCALA, FL 34475

Appeal Number: 12-11028-B 

Case Style: Estate of Penelope Gillespie, et al v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, F, et al

District Court Docket No: 5:11-cv-00539-WTH-TBS

The enclosed copy of the Clerk's Entry of Dismissal for failure to prosecute in the above

referenced appeal is issued as the mandate of this court. See 11th Cir. R. 41-4. 

Sincerely,

JOHN LEY, Clerk of Court

Reply to: Melanie Gaddis, B

Phone #: (404) 335-6187

Enclosure(s)

DIS-2 Letter and Entry of Dismissal

Case: 12-11028     Date Filed: 07/13/2012     Page: 1 of 2 



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

OCALA DIVISION

ESTATE OF PENELOPE GILLESPIE, et
al.,

Plaintiffs,

-vs- Case No.  5:11-cv-539-Oc-10TBS

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
FLORIDA, et al.,

Defendants.
_____________________________________/

ORDER DISMISSING CASE

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(h)(3) says that “[i]f the court determines at

any time that it lacks subject-matter jurisdiction, the court must dismiss the action.”

The essence of this pro se Plaintiff’s claim is that the stress he endured in

prosecuting previous claims in state court against and/or involving the Defendants in

this action prevented him from rendering adequate care to his mother, who ultimately

died due, at least in part, to the deficiency in her care.  The claim is legally frivolous in

the extreme and it is patently apparent that the Defendant judicial officers and court,

as state actors, would ultimately be entitled to absolute immunity.  Conversely, the

remaining Defendants would not be state actors at all.  Nevertheless, the Plaintiff has

now paid the filing fee, and the Court recognizes that it would be premature to dismiss

the case on any of these grounds at this time.

Case 5:11-cv-00539-WTH-TBS   Document 18    Filed 01/24/12   Page 1 of 3 PageID 223
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The question of the Court’s jurisdiction, however, is another matter under Fed.

R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).  Thus, on December 19, 2011, the Court issued to the Plaintiff an

Order to Show Cause (Doc. 11) requiring the Plaintiff within fourteen (14) days to file

a response demonstrating the Court’s subject-matter jurisdiction.1  In his response, the

Plaintiff stated that he intended to file an Amended Complaint and to effect service on

all Defendants (Doc. 14).  The Plaintiff cites in the first paragraph of his Amended

Complaint (Doc. 15) to 42 U.S.C. §§ 1981, 1983, 1985, 1986, and 1988, the Fifth,

Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments, the Americans With Disabilities Act, the Federal

Protection and Advocacy for Mentally Ill Individuals Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1346, and 1951,

and all of Title 15 of the United States Code (Doc. 15, ¶ 1).  However, his factual

allegations (which are nearly identical to the allegations of his original complaint that

was limited to purported claims under Florida’s Wrongful Death Act, see Doc. 1) fall far

short of stating a claim – or describing facts – that would establish all of the elements

of a constitutional tort or a violation of any federal statute.  See  Ashcroft v. Iqbal, ___

U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009); Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007). 

Furthermore, it is apparent that no useful purpose would be served by affording the

Plaintiff any additional opportunities to amend his pleadings.

1The Order to Show Cause was issued in response to the United States Magistrate Judges’ 
Report and Recommendation (Doc. 8), recommending, after review under 28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2),
that the original Complaint be dismissed for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction.  The Plaintiff
objected to the Report and Recommendation, withdrew his prior motion seeking leave to proceed
in forma pauperis, and paid the filing fee (Docs. 9-10).

-2-
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Accordingly, upon due consideration, this case is hereby DISMISSED for lack

of subject-matter jurisdiction.  The Clerk is directed to enter judgment accordingly,

terminate all pending motions, and close the file.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DONE and ORDERED at Ocala, Florida this 24th day of January, 2012.

Copies to: Counsel of Record
Maurya McSheehy
Hon. Thomas B. Smith
Neil J. Gillespie, pro se

-3-
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SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
 
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
 

WASHINGTON, DC 20543-0001
 

July 25,2012 

Neil J. Gillespie 
8092 SW 115th Loop 
Ocala, FL 34481 

RE: Neil J. Gillespie v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, et al. 

Dear Mr. Gillespie: 

In response to your letter of July 23,2012, you may only submit a single petition for a 
writ of certiorari when two or more judgments are sought to be reviewed to the same 
lower court. Rule 12.4. This also applies to an application for an extension of time 
within which to file a petition for a writ of certiorari. 

The Rules of this Court are enclosed. 

Sincerely, 
William K. Suter, Clerk 

By: /) U I 

. / .//~ 
Jeffre n 
(202 4~~ 

Enclosures 
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THE FLORIDA BAR 
651 EAST JEFFERSON STREET 

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-2300 850/561-5600 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR WWW.FLORIDABAR.ORG 

August 17, 2012 

Mr. Neil J. Gillespie 
8092 S.W. 115th Loop 
Ocala, FL 34481 

Re: Eugene P Castagliuolo; The Florida Bar File No. 2013-10,162 (6D) 

Dear Mr. Gillespie: 

Enclosed is a copy of our letter to Mr. Castagliuolo which requires a response to your complaint. 

Once you receive Mr. Castagliuolo's response, you have 10 days to file a rebuttal if you so 
desire. If you decide to file a rebuttal, you must send a copy to Mr. Castagliuolo. Rebuttals 
should not exceed 25 pages and may refer to any additional documents or exhibits that are available on 
request. Please address any and all correspondence to me. Please note that any correspondence 
must be sent through the U.S. mail; we cannot accept faxed material. 

Please be advised that as an arm of the Supreme Court of Florida, The Florida Bar can 
investigate allegations of misconduct against attorneys, and where appropriate, request that the 
attorney be disciplined. The Florida Bar cannot render legal advice nor can The Florida Bar 
represent individuals or intervene on their behalf in any civil or criminal matter. Further, please 
notify this office, in writing, of any pending civil, criminal, or administrative litigation which 
pertains to this grievance. Please note that this is a continuing obligation should new litigation 
develop during the pendency of this matter. 

Please review the enclosed Notice on mailing instructions for information on submitting your 
rebuttal. 

Sincerely, 

Theodore P. Littlewood Jr., Bar Counsel 
Attorney Consumer Assistance Program 
ACAP Hotline 866-352-0707 

Enclosures (Notice of Grievance Procedures, Copy of Letter to Mr. Castagliuolo; Notice ­
Mailing Instructions) 

cc: Mr. Eugene P Castagliuolo APPENDIX 9



NOTICE OF GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES
 

1. The enclosed letter is an informal inquiry. Your response is required under the 
provisions of The Rules Regulating The Florida Bar 4 8.4(g), Rules of Professional Conduct. 
Failure to provide a written response to this complaint is in itself a violation of Rule 4 8.4(g). If 
you do not respond, the matter will be forwarded to the grievance committee for disposition in 
accordance with Rule 3-7.3 of the Rules of Discipline. 

2. Many complaints considered first by staff counsel are not forwarded to a grievance 
committee, as they do not involve violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct justifying 
disciplinary action. 

3. "Pursuant to Rule 3-7.I(a), Rules of Discipline, any response by you in these proceedings 
shall become part of the public record of this matter and thereby become accessible to the public 
upon the closure of the case by Bar counselor upon a finding of no probable cause, probable 
cause, minor misconduct, or recommendation of diversion. Disclosllre during the pendency of 
an investigation may be made only as to status if a specific inquiry concerning this case is made 
and if this matter is generally known to be in the public domain." 

4. The grievance committee is the Bar's "grand jury." Its function and procedure are set 
forth in Rule 3-7.4. Proceedings before the grievance committee, for the most part, are non­
adversarial in nature. However, you should carefully review Chapter 3 of the Rules Regulating 
The Florida Bar. 

5. If the grievance committee finds probable cause, formal adversarial proceedings, which 
ordinarily lead to disposition by the Supreme Court of Florida, will be commenced under 
3-7.6, unless a plea is submitted under Rule 3-7. 



THE FLORIDA BAR 
651 EAST JEFFERSON STREET 

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-2300	 850/561-5600 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR WWW.FLORIDABAR.ORG 

August 17, 2012 

Mr. Eugene P Castagliuolo 
801 West Bay Dr Ste 301 
Largo, FL 33770-3223 

Re:	 Complaint by Neil J. Gillespie against Eugene P Castagliuolo
 
The Florida Bar File No. 2013-10,162 (6D)
 

Dear Mr. Castagliuolo: 

Enclosed is a copy of an inquiry/complaint and any supporting documents submitted by the 
above referenced complainant(s). YOllr response to this complaint is reqllired under the 
provisions of Rule 4-8.4(g), Rules of Professiol1al Conduct of the Rules Regulating The Florida 
Bar, and is due in our office by August 31, 2012. Responses should not exceed 25 pages and 
may refer to any additional documents or exhibits that are available on request. Failure to 
provide a written response to this complaint is in itself a violation of Rule 4-8.4(g). Please note 
that any correspondence must be sent through the U.S. mail; we cannot accept faxed material. 
You are further required to furnish the complainant with a complete copy of your written 
response, including any documents submitted therewith. 

Please note that pursuant to Rule 3-7.1 (b), Rules of Disciplil1e, any reports, correspondence, 
papers, recordings and/or transcripts of hearings received from either you or the complainant(s) 
shall become a part of the public record in this matter and thus accessible to the public upon a 
disposition of this file. It should be noted that The Florida Bar is required to acknowledge the 
status of proceedings during the pendency of an investigation, if a specific inquiry is made and 
the matter is deemed to be in the public domain. Pursuant to Rule 3-7.1(f), Rules of Discipline, 
you are further required to complete and return the enclosed Certificate of Disclosure form. 
Further, please notify this office, in writing, of any pending civil, criminal, or administrative 
litigation which pertains to this grievance. Please note that this is a continuing obligation should 
new litigation develop during the pendency of this matter. 



Mr. Eugene P Castagliuolo 
August 17, 2012 
Page Two 

Finally, the filing of this complaint does not preclude communication between the attorney and 
the complainant(s). Please review the enclosed Notice for information on submitting your 
response. 

Sincerely, 

Theodore P. Littlewood Jr., Bar Counsel 
Attorney Consumer Assistance Program 
ACAP Hotline 866-352-0707 

Enclosures (Certificate of Disclosure, Notice of Grievance Procedures, Copy of Complaint, 
Notice - Mailing Instructions) 

cc: Mr. Neil J. Gillespie 



NOTICE
 
Mailing Instructions
 

The Florida Bar is in the process of converting its disciplinary files to electronic media_ 

All sublnissions are being scanned into an electronic record and hard copies are 
discarded. 

Please limit your submission to no more than 25 
pages including exhibits. 

If you have additional documents available, please make reference to them in -your 
written submission as available upon request. Should Bar counsel need to obtain copies 
of any such documents, a subsequent request will be sent to you. Please do not bind, or 
index your documents. Yon may underline but do not highlight documents under 
any circumstances. We scan documents for use in our disciplinary files and when 
scanned, your document highlighting will either not be picked up or may obscure 

any underlying text.. 

** Materials received that do not meet these guidelines may be returned. ** 

Please refrain from attaching media such as audio 
tapes or CD's, oversized documents, or 

photographs. 
We cannot process any media that cannot be scanned into the electronic record. 

Please do not submit your original documents. 
All documents will be discarded after scanning. 

Please do not submit confidential or privileged 
information. 

If information ofthis nature is important to your submission, please describe the nature of 
the information and indicate that it is available upon request. Bar counsel will contact 

you to make appropriate arrangements for the protection ofany such information that is 
required as part of the investigation of the complaint. 

Thank you for your consideration in this respect. 
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NOTE: This fax and the accompanying information is privileged and confidential and is intended only for use by
the above addressee.  If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination or
copying of this fax and the accompanying communications is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this
communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by telephone, collect if necessary, and return the
original message to me at the above address via U.S. mail.  Thank you for your cooperation.

All calls on home office business telephone extension (352) 854-7807 are recorded for quality assurance purposes
pursuant to the business use exemption of Florida Statutes chapter 934, section 934.02(4)(a)(1) and the holding of
Royal Health Care Servs., Inc. v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co., 924 F.2d 215 (11th Cir. 1991).

Fax
From: Neil J. Gillespie

             8092 SW 115th Loop
         Ocala, FL 34481

Telephone: (352) 854-7807

To: Catherine B. Chapman

Fax: (850) 222-2593

Date: August 17, 2012

Pages: eight (8), including this page

Re: Return of my file from Robert W. Bauer, Time is of the Essence

Please see accompanying letter and supporting documents. Thank you.
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VIA Email and Facsimile (850) 222-2593 August 17, 2012

Catherine B. Chapman
Guilday, Tucker, Schwartz & Simpson, P.A.
1983 Centre Pointe Boulevard, Suite 200
Tallahassee, FL 32308-7823

Dear Ms. Chapman:

On November 16, 2009 I contacted by certified mail Mr. Bauer for the return of my case file, as
set forth in the attached letter. Mr. Bauer did not respond, so I went to his office November 20,
2009 and stated in my letter to get the file.

Mr. Bauer refused to provide the file, and claimed he did not receive my certified mail. When I
arrived at his office, Mr. Bauer was standing in intimate proximity to a woman whom I assumed
was his wife. Upon information and belief, that woman was actually a former employee, Beverly
E. Lowe, whom Mr. Bauer later represented in a divorce case, according to the Alachua County
Clerk’s case summary in case 01 2010 DR 002561. Mr. Bauer responded further by letter
November 23, 2009 as follows:

This letter will serve as confirmation that we are in receipt of your request for the return
of your file. However, please be aware there is a current outstanding balance of 12,650
dollars and 13 cents in your case. The law allows an attorney to exercise a charging lean
(sic) against a client file's prior to returning the file to the client. Please be aware that I
intend to exercise my right to charging Lane (sic) against your file in the above now.
Upon your satisfaction of the above lien I will happily return your file to you. Please be
aware that I'm happy to consider any reasonable suggestion to resolve the situation.   

Attached you will find Mr. Bauer’s letters, one sent by certified mail, and one by first class mail.

Insofar as Mr. Rodems obtained a “Settlement Agreement and General Mutual Release” June 21,
2011 on behalf of Mr. Bauer in our dispute, I am asking you for the return of my file.
Incidentally, I’m not sure that Mr. Bauer was correct in asserting a charging lien in 2009.
Anyway, I need my file returned immediately. On August 13, 2012 you notified me that “I do
not believe Mr. Rosemary (Mr. Rodems) has committed any misconduct.” so I take that to mean
you believe the Settlement Agreement and General Mutual Release binds Mr. Bauer.

Time is of the essence. Any delay could be taken as an obstruction of justice in my petition for
writ of certiorari to The Supreme Court of the United States. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Neil J. Gillespie
8092 SW 115th Loop
Ocala, FL 34481
(352) 854-7807
Enclosures



Neil J. Gillespie 
8092 SW 115th Loop 
Ocala, Florida 34481 

Telephone: (352) 854-7807 
email: nei1gillespie@mfi.net 

VIA US CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT 
Article No.: 70090820000067087187 

November 16,2009 

Robert W. Bauer, Attorney at Law 
Law Office ofRobert W. Bauer, P.A. 
2815 NW 13th Street, Suite 200E 
Gainesville, FL 32609 

RE: Gillespie v. Barker, Rodems & Cook, PA, case no.: 05-CA-7205 

Dear Mr. Bauer: 

This is a demand for return of the case file in the above captioned matter. Pending advice 
to the contrary, I will pick up the file in your office Friday, November 20,2009, at 1:OOpm. 
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The Law Offices of 

Robert W. Bauer, P.A. 
2815 NW 13th Street, Suite 200E, Gainesville, FL 32609 

www.bauerlegal.com 

Robert W Bauer, Esq. 
David M Sams, Esq. 

Phone: 
Fax: 

(352)375.5960 
(352)337.2518 

November 23,2009 

Mr. Neil Gillespie
 
8092 SW 115th Loop
 
Ocala, Florida 34481
 

By Regular and Certified Mail: 70070710000343197711 

Re: Gillespie v. Barker Rodems and Cooke - 05CA007205 - 060703 

Dear Mr. Gillespie: 

This letter will serve as confirmation that we are in receipt of your request for the return of your 
file. However, please be aware there is a current outstanding balance of 12,650 dollars and 13 
cents in your case. TIle law allows an attorney to exercise a charging lean against a client file's 
prior to returning the file to the client. Please be aware that I intend to exercise my right to 
charging Lane against your file in the above now. Upon your satisfaction of the above lien I will 
happily return your file to you. Please be aware that I'm happy to consider any reasonable 
suggestion to resolve the situation. 

If you have questions please feel free to contact me on an unrecorded line. 

' ...... ~,. 

//7~obertW. Bauer, Esq. 
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The Law Offices of 

Robert W. Bauer, P.A. 
2815 NW 13th Street, Suite 200£, Gainesville, FL 32609 

www.bauerlegal.com 

Robert W Bauer, Esq. 
David M Sams, Esq. 

Phone: 
Fax: 

(352)375.5960 
(352)337.2518 

November 23, 2009 

Mr. Neil Gillespie
 
8092 SW 115th Loop
 
Ocala, Florida 34481
 

By Regular and Certified Mail: 70070710000343197711 

Re: Gillespie v. Barker Rodems and Cooke - 05CA007205 - 060703 

Dear Mr. Gillespie: 

This letter will serve as confirmation that we are in receipt of your request for the return of your 
file. However, please be aware there is a current outstanding balance of 12,650 dollars and 13 
cents in your case. The law allows an attorney to exercise a charging lean against a client file's 
prior to returning the file to the client. Please be aware that I intend to exercise my right to 
charging Lane against your file in the above now. Upon your satisfaction of the above lien I will 
happily return your file to you. Please be aware that I'm happy to consider any reasonable 
suggestion to resolve the situation. 

If you have questions please feel free to contact me on an unrecorded line. 

//0' 

V'R-obert W. Bauer, Esq. 
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The Law Offices of 

Robert W. Bauer, P.A. 
2815 NW 13th Street, Suite 200E, Gainesville, FL 32609 

www.bauerlegal.com 

Phone: 
Fax: 

(352)375.5960 
(352)337.2518 

August 24, 2012 

Mr. Neil Gillespie 
8092 SW 11 5th Loop 
Ocala, Florida 34481 

Re: Case # 05-CA-007205 - 060703 

Dear Mr. Gillespie: 

I am in receipt of your August 17, 2012 letter requesting your file. Mr. Rodem's release dated 
June 21,2011 does not have any legal effect on the amount of money that is owed to this finn. 
Further, it does not bind this finn in any way. I does bind you - but not us. 

We continue to exercise our charging lien. If you wish to contact me at the number listed above I 
would be happy to discuss resolving the lien in manner that is acceptable to all parties. 

Robert W. Bauer, Esq. 

APPENDIX 11



ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED 

....-- It •• 11. _11f'1- ,.-•• r 

Law Office of Robert W. Bauer, P.A. 
2815 NW 13th Street, Ste 200E 
Gainesville, FL 32609 

I • • t . 'I"" 

""1:t:: 
~._." 

F L 

.'t\~; ?~i-' ....!~.,..,~.:; ...~: 
\1' ""'.e.t'-.~" .s:....~~ .. ~ 

J...." 
" . ~. t;" 

.~~; ~ -:yL";1 

Neil Gillespie 
8092 SW 115th Loop 
Ocala, Florida 34481 

:-:1448i 3SE:792 1•• 11 t .1 •• 1.1 •• 11 .. 1tlull. III II J.) It II til 11.11. J.,11 J.II II JII 

Fl.'" 
-

i£\I¥lJ# -Q!, ~ "" ,p, t ,."~.~ ..,~.."~~~.,,,,_.,,...".-, ~~".~"",",,'"'~""'~~ 



August 27, 2012

Sheryl L. Loesch, Clerk of Court
U.S. District Court, Middle District of Florida
401 West Central Boulevard, Suite 1200
Orlando, Florida 32801-0120

RE: Gillespie v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, FL, et al.
Case No.: 5:10-cv-00503-Oc-WTH-TBS

Dear Ms. Loesch:

In my letter to you dated April 5, 2012 I cited a number of failures by the Clerk in the above
captioned case. As of today you have not responded. What accounts for your lack of response?
In my view your conduct is inconsistent with the effective and expeditious administration of the
business of the courts, and prejudicial to the administration of justice.

Also in my April 5, 2012 letter I wrote “In addition, the U.S. District Court for the Middle
District of Florida does not appear to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act. (ADA).”

At the time of that statement you knew, or should have known, that the ADA does not apply to
the federal judiciary. Yet for some reason you remained silent. In my view you lied by omission.

On April 10, 2012 Chris Wolpert, Chief Deputy of Operations, U.S. District Court, N.D. Cal.,
responded to my query about the ADA and wrote in part, "My understanding is that the
Americans With Disabilities Act does not apply to the Federal Judiciary." Mr. Wolpert is correct.
A review of Title II shows the ADA only applies to a state or local government.

Ms. Loesch, for some reason neither you, Chief Judge Conway, nor Mr. Leanheart corrected my
mistaken belief about the ADA. Ms. Loesch, what accounts for you lack of candor?

Pursuant to Local Rule 3.05, the Clerk improperly designated case 5:10-cv-503 as a Track Two
Case September 30, 2010 for case management purposes, instead of a Track Three Case for
complex litigation, see Plaintiff’s Response To Order To Show Cause (Doc. 58). Ms. Loesch,
who made that erroneous case management decision, and why?

Since April 5, 2012 it has come to my attention that the Clerk is in violation of the CM/ECF
Order relative to my case, Administrative Procedures Order No. 6:07-MC-0027-ORL-19, signed
by Chief Judge Patricia C. Fawsett February 28, 2007.

The CM/ECF Order states that electronic filing is mandatory:

I(A) EFFECTIVE DATE
Electronic filing is mandatory, unless otherwise permitted by these administrative
procedures, by a general order of the Court, or by authorization of the Judge;. All
documents filed in Civil and Criminal cases in this District on or after July 12,

APPENDIX 12



Sheryl L. Loesch, Clerk of Court
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2004, no matter when a case was originally filed, shall be filed electronically.

The Court’s CM/ECF Order requires pro se to file in paper format unless authorized to file
electronically, but provides no information on how to obtain such authorization:

III(C) PRO SE FILER
Unless authorized to file electronically, a pro se filer shall file any pleading and
other paper in paper format. The Clerk will scan and file these papers
electronically and will also maintain a paper file of such documents. If authorized
by the assigned Judge, a party proceeding pro se may file electronically. If
authorized to file electronically, the pro se filer must follow these procedures.

Ms. Loesch, why is there no information showing how a pro se filer can obtain authorization to
e-file or file electronically? Please describe how a pro se filer can obtain authorization to e-file.

Ms. Loesch, as set forth in my letter to you of April 5, 2012, the Clerk failed to file on PACER
Exhibits 1-15 to my Complaint (Doc. 1) in case no. 5:10-cv-503-oc-WTH-DAB. I provided
paper copies to the Clerk for filing as required by the CM/ECF Order. However the Clerk failed
to comply with the Order which required the Clerk to “scan and file these papers electronically”.
Ms. Loesch, why did the Clerk fail to put Exhibits 1-15 to my Complaint (Doc. 1) on PACER?

Ms. Loesch, because the Clerk failed to “scan and file” Exhibits 1-15 to the Complaint, U.S.
Magistrate Judge David A. Baker located in Orlando was not able to access Exhibits 1-15
located in Ocala when making rulings in my case. What is your response to this issue?

Also in my letter to you of April 5, 2012 I asked about the following negligence by the Clerk:

The Clerk’s incorrect date/time stamp on the Complaint (Doc. 1) in case 5:10-cv-503.
The Clerk’s entry of an incorrect address for me, necessitating a corrective motion. (Doc. 9)
The Clerk’s entry of an incorrect phone number for me, necessitating a corrective motion. (Doc. 15)
The Clerk’s failure to offer pro se services or a pro se handbook.

Pro Se E-filing Prohibition by the District Court is Unconstitutional

Pro se e-filing prohibition in the District Court cost me not less than $1,094.94, and 178.5 hours
labor relative to my two cases, 5:10-cv-503 and 5:11-cv-539, as set forth in Motion to Apply
Funds Toward Filing Fees (Doc. 70) and attached Notice of Pro Se Electronic Case Filing
Prohibition By District Court, filed in Case 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS Document 70 Filed
07/30/12 Page 1 of 88 PageID 1863.

This Court’s CM/ECF Order is discriminatory to pro se filers, and contrary to PACER’s
mandate: “Public Access” to Court Electronic Records. CM/ECF keeps out-of-pocket expenses
low, gives concurrent access to case files by multiple parties, and offers expanded search and
reporting capabilities. The system also offers the ability to: immediately update dockets and
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make them available to users, file pleadings electronically with the court, and download
documents and print them directly from the court system. http://www.pacer.gov/cmecf/

This Court’s CM/ECF Order violates Constitutionally protected rights of pro se filers:

First Amendment, Pro se free speech, pro se right to petition for a governmental redress
of grievances, in the customary manner;

Fifth Amendment, depravation of liberty to pro se filers to file electronically;

Eighth Amendment, prohibition from excessive fines; the excessive cost to pro se filers
to make, transport, and mail or serve by courier paper filings to the Court;

Ninth and Tenth Amendments, the Constitution does not prohibit pro se electronic filing,
so that right is retained by the people;

Fourteenth Amendment, the due process clause, and the equal protection clause.

E-filing is also a disability accommodation as set forth in Motion to Apply Funds Toward Filing
Fees (Doc. 70) and paragraph 16 of the attached Exhibit 4, Notice of Pro Se Electronic Case
Filing Prohibition By District Court, filed in Case 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS Document 70
Filed 07/30/12 Page 1 of 88 PageID 1863.

Ms. Loesch, please explain the role of Clerk. Is the Clerk an independent entity in service to the
U.S. Courts and the public? Or is the Clerk subservient to those who reappoint him or her?

Ms. Loesch, what action did James Leanheart, Court Operations Supervisor, take regarding my
letter to him August 30, 2010? The letter was Exhibit 2 and discussed on page 3 of my April 5,
2012 letter to you, the section titled “Pre-litigation Communication With James Leanheart”.

Ms. Loesch, what accounts for the Clerk’s negligence in my case, its malfeasance, misfeasance
or nonfeasance? Time is of the essence. I am preparing a petition for writ of certiorari to the U.S.
Supreme Court and need this information now. Please respond immediately. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Neil J. Gillespie
8092 SW 115th Loop
Ocala, Florida 34481

cc: United States Senator Bill Nelson
Hon. Anne C. Conway, Chief United States District Judge



u.s. Senator Bill Nelson August 27, 2012 
Landmark Two 
225 East Robinson Street, Suite 410 
Orlando, Florida 32801 

Dear Senator Nelson: 

Enclosed is a copy of my letter sent today to Sheryl Loesch, Clerk of the U.S. District Court in 
Orlando, asking about the Clerk's role in the misuse and denial ofjudicial process in my case. 
This is provided to you as a complaint about the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of 
Florida. Ms. Loesch failed to: respond to an earlier letter sent April 5, 2012 letter, copy enclosed. 
Can you compel a response from Ms. Loesch? Currently I am making a petition for writ of 
certiorari to the U.S. Supreme Court on these and other issues, and will provide you a copy. 

Chief Judge Anne Conway responded to my concerns with a one liner: "I am in receipt of your 
correspondence dated March 22, 2012. Since this case is not assigned to me there is nothing I 
can do to assist you." A copy of the April 25, 2012 reply of Chief Judge Conway is enclosed. 
This is the kind of response one might expect from a court in a banana republic. Apparently 
Chief Judge Conway is unaware of the oversight duties of a Chief Judge of a U.S. District Court. 

During the course of litigation I visited the Ocala Division of the U.S. District Court for the 
Middle District of Florida about 50 times in the last two years. The Ocala Division is like a ghost 
town, empty when I visit but for myself and the staff. It appears that court personnel had plenty 
of time to comply with the Court's CM/ECF Order discussed in my letter to Ms. Loesch. But for 
some reason the Clerk did not "scan and file" Exhibits 1-15 to my Complaint in 5:10-cv-00503. 

On April 17, 2012 I wrote to Courtroom Deputy Maurya McSheehy asking why Judge Hodges 
provided her copies of documents in my case. (see enclosed). As of today Deputy McSheehy has 
not responded. Sen. Nelson, I would like to understand more about this issue. If Judge Hodges' 
impartiality might reasonably be questioned, then he is required under 28 USC § 455(a) to 
disqualify himself. Earlier in the case Judge Hodges failed to disqualify himself when I brought 
to his attention a conflict of interest. Judge Hodges has a financial interest in Bank of America 
during a time when Bank ofAmerica had announced home mortgage foreclosure against me. 

As described in my April 5, 2012 letter to Ms. Loesch, the U.S. District Court for the Northern 
District of California is far ahead of Florida in providing court services to its citizens. What can 
be done to make the Middle District of Florida serve our citizens fairly? Thank you. 
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United States District Court
 
Middle District of Florida
 

George C. Young Courthouse and Federal Building
 
401 West Central Boulevard, Suite 6750
 

Orlando, FL 32801-0675
 

Anne C. Conway 
Chief Judge 407-835-4270 

April 25, 2012 

Mr. Neil J. Gillespie
 
8092 SW 115th Loop
 
Ocala, FL 34481
 

Re:	 Gillespie v. The Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florida, et al.
 
Case No. 5:10-cv-503-0c-10TBS
 

Dear Mr. Gillespie, 

I am in receipt of your correspondence dated March 22,2012. Since this case is not assigned to 
me there is nothing I can do to assist you. 

Sil1cerely, 

./ .. {l~/1 
nne C. Conway U 



VIA USPS First Class Mail

April 17, 2012

Maurya McSheehy, Courtroom Deputy
U.S. District Court, MD of Florida, Ocala Division
Golden-Collum Memorial Federal Building & US Courthouse
207 NW Second Street, Room 337
Ocala, Florida 34475-6666

RE: Estate of Penelope Gillespie v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florida et al.,
Case No. 5:11-cv-00539

Dear Deputy McSheehy:

It has come to my attention that the Court in the above captioned matter provided you with
copies of documents in the case, including the following:

Order To Show Cause, Doc. 11, December 19, 2011
Order Dismissing Case, Doc. 18, January 24, 2012
Order, denied leave to proceed in forma pauperis, Doc. 22, February 27, 2012

This appears unusual as you are not a party to the litigation, nor were you provided documents in
a related case, Gillespie v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Florida et al., Case No. 5:10-cv-00503.

Kindly advise the undersigned why you were provided documents in Case No. 5:11-cv-00539.

Also, please advise the undersigned as to your supervisor so I may follow-up. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Neil J. Gillespie
8092 SW 115th Loop
Ocala, Florida 34481



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ELBERT PARR TUTTLE COURT OF APPEALS BUILDING
56 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

John Ley
Clerk of Court 

July 16, 2012 

For rules and forms visit
www.ca11.uscourts.gov

Neil J. Gillespie
8092 SW 115TH LOOP
OCALA, FL 34481

Appeal Number: 12-11028-B 
Case Style: Estate of Penelope Gillespie, et al v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, F, et al
District Court Docket No: 5:11-cv-00539-WTH-TBS

Enclosed is your "Response to Order", which should go to the Supreme Court of the United
States, and is being returned to you. The procedure for filing a notice of appeal from a decision
of a United States Court of Appeals was abolished by statute effective September 25, 1988.

Please note that a copy of this court's opinion, the judgment, and any order on rehearing should
be attached as an appendix to any petition for writ of certiorari filed in the Supreme Court. See
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(i). 

Sincerely,

JOHN LEY, Clerk of Court

Reply to: Melanie Gaddis, B
Phone #: (404) 335-6187

SPCT-5 NOA to SC rtrnd to prose

Case: 12-11028     Date Filed: 07/06/2012     Page: 1 of 1 (5 of 5)
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August 28, 2012 

The Honorable William K. Suter 
Clerk of the Court 
Supreme Court of the United States 
1 First Street, NE 
Washington, DC 20543 

Dear General Suter: 

This is a request for disability accommodation, or information thereto, for a non-lawyer, pro se, 
law-abiding petitioner for writ of certiorari to the Supreme Court of the United States. 

Is there a procedure for appointing a disability advocate? Or a guardian ad litem? 

I believe the federal judiciary is subject to The Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §§ 701 et. 
seq., and not The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq. 

I am an indigent, fifty-six (56) year-old single man, law-abiding, college educated, and a former 
business owner, who has physical and mental impairments that substantially limit my life 
activities. I was determined totally disabled in 1994 by Social Security. I have a record of 
impairment since birth. I am also regarded by others as being impaired. The record shows I 
suffer from depression, post traumatic stress disorder (PTSD), diabetes type II adult onset, 
traumatic brain injury (TBI), velopharyngeal incompetence (VPI), craniofacial disorder, and 
impaired hearing. The Florida Division of Vocational Rehabilitation determined that my 
disability was too severe for rehabilitation to result in employment. 

I am having difficulty understanding the procedure of the Supreme Court of the United States. 
Since May 31, 2011 I have contacted the Supreme Court five times to little or no avail: 

July 23, 2012 letter to the Clerk on combining petitions; Mr. Jeffrey Atkins responded, 
copy enclosed as Exhi~it 1. 

August 13, 2012 Rule 13.5 Application for extension of time to file petition, with 
motion to appoint a guardian ad litem; Mr. Clayton Higgins responded, denied, Exhibit 2. 

August 20, 2012 petition for writ of certiorari; Mr. Clayton Higgins responded, petition 
filed out of time because "The May 22, 2012 order from the Florida Supreme Court does 
not appear to be a order denying a timely petition for rehearing." Exhibit 3. I am sure this 
order was provided August 13, 2012 and the Clerk did not object then on this basis. 

In 2011 I made two Rule 22 Applications for stay or injunction. The state court dismissed the 
public defender appointed to represent me at a civil contempt hearing. Exhibit 4. Because of mental 
impairment I could not represent myself. Without counsel, on June 1, 2011 a warrant for my arrest 
was issued on a writ of bodily attachment, on motion by my former lawyers Barker, Rodems & 
Cook, for the purpose of a coercive confinement to force a settlement in civil litigation. 

May 31, 2011 Rule 22 Application for stay or injunction; Mr. Danny Bickell returned my 
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The Honorable William K. Suter Page - 2 
Clerk of the Supreme Court of the United States August 28, 2012 

application denied June 2, 2011. Exhibit 5. Upon information and belief, my application 
contained the things required. See Doc. 44, 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS. 

June 11, 2011 Rule 22 Application for stay or injunction; Mr. Clayton Higgins returned 
my application denied June 15, 2011. Exhibit 6. Upon information and belief, my 
application contained the things required. See Doc. 44, 5:10-cv-00503-WTH-TBS. 

In the past Dr. Karin Huffer served as my disability advocate, but due to indigence I can no 
longer afford her services. However Dr. Huffer remains interested in this matter, and will do 
what is possible to assist me. Dr. Huffer's letter of October 28, 2010 appears at Exhibit 7. 

As shown in Dr. Huffer's letter, I have been subjected to ongoing denial of disability 
accommodations, and exploitation ofdisability. Dr. Huffer wrote, paragraph 2: 

As the litigation has proceeded, Mr. Gillespie is routinely denied participatory and 
testimonial access to the court. He is discriminated against in the most brutal ways 
possible. He is ridiculed by the opposition, accused of malingering by the Judge and 
now, with no accommodations approved or in place, Mr. Gillespie is threatened with 
arrest if he does not succumb to a deposition. This is like threatening to arrest a 
paraplegic if he does not show up at a deposition leaving his wheelchair behind. 

Dr. Huffer also wrote "He is left with permanent secondary wounds." (page 2). Also: 

It is against my medical advice for Neil Gillespie to continue the traditional legal path 
without properly being accommodated. It would be like sending a vulnerable human 
being into a field of bullies to sort out a legal problem. (page 2, ~I) 

On July 7, 2011 I noticed and filed in the District Court "Verified Notice of Filing Disability 
Information of Neil J. Gillespie". Exhibit 9. Dr. Huffer's report is found at Exhibit 1 therein. 

On leave of the U.S. Court of Appeals, August 6, 2012 I submitted Amended Motion/or 
Disability Accommodation, copy appears at Exhibit 8. Just the 42 page disability motion is 
enclosed. The full Motion and Appendixes 1-3 are posted on Scribd, 251 pages, 
http://www.scribd.com/doc/102585752/Amended-Disability-Motion-12-11213-C-C-A-II. 

Please advise on disability accommodation for a non-lawyer, pro se, law-abiding petitioner for 
writ of certiorari to the Supreme Court of the United States. Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincer.~.1y, 

~ ~ . 
· Gille'pj/ 

092 SW 1~~ ~oop 
Ocala, FlorIda 34481 
Telephone: (352) 854-7807 
Email: neilgillespie@mfi.net 
Enclosures 



SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
 
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
 

WASHINGTON, DC 20543-0001
 

July 25,2012 

Neil J. Gillespie 
8092 SW 115th Loop 
Ocala, FL 34481 

RE: Neil J. Gillespie v. Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, et al. 

Dear Mr. Gillespie: 

In response to your letter of July 23,2012, you may only submit a single petition for a 
writ of certiorari when two or more judgments are sought to be reviewed to the same 
lower court. Rule 12.4. This also applies to an application for an extension of time 
within which to file a petition for a writ of certiorari. 

The Rules of this Court are enclosed. 

Sincerely, 
William K. Suter, Clerk 

By: /) U I 

. / .//~ 
Jeffre n 
(202 4~~ 

Enclosures 
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SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
 
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
 

WASHINGTON, DC 20543-0001
 

August 17, 2012 

Neil J. Gillespie 
8092 SW 115th Loop 
Ocala, FL 34481 

RE: Gillespie v. Barker, Rodems and Cook, et al. 

Dear Mr. Gillespie: 

The application for an extension of time within which to file a petition for a writ of 
certiorari in the above-entitled case was sent by commercial carrier August 13, 2012 and 
received August 15, 2012. The papers are returned for the following reason(s): 

The lower court opinion must be appended. Rule 13.5. 

The application does not specify the amount of additional time requested. Rule 13.5. 

The application does not set forth with specificity the reasons why the granting of an 
extension of time is thought justified. Rule 13.5. 

It is impossible to determine the tinleliness of your application for an extension of 
time withollt the lower court opinions. 

A copy of the corrected application must be served on opposing counsel. 

If your are attempting to file the extension of time to file your petition for writ of 
certiorari seeking review of both state and federal court orders, you must file separate 
extension requests. You may not consolidate state and federal court orders. 

Sincerely,
 
Willianl K. Suter, Clerk
 

By: ~ -{(. Jf:::\ /.
 
Clayton R. Higgins,~~
 
(202) 479-3019 

Enclosures 
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SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
 
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
 

WASHINGTON, DC 20543-0001
 

August 23, 2012 

Neil J. Gillespie 
8092 SW 115th Loop 
Ocala, FL 34481 

RE: Gillespie v. Barker, Rodems and Cook, et al.
 
(FLSC No. SCll-1622)
 

Dear Mr. Gillespie: 

The above-entitled petition for writ of certiorari was sent by commercial carrier 
August 20, 2012 and received August 22, 2012. The papers are returned for the 
following reason(s): 

The petition is ollt-of-time. The date of the lower court judgment or order denying a 
timely petition for rehearing was March 12, 2012. Therefore, the petition was due on or 
before June 11,2012. Rules 13.1,29.2 and 30.1. When the time to file a petition for a 
writ of certiorari in a civil case (habeas action included) has expired, the Court no longer 
has the power to review the petition. 

The May 22, 2012 order from the Florida Supreme Court does not appear to be a 
order denying a timely petition for rehearing. 

Enclosures 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
 
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
 

GENERAL CIVIL DIVISION
 

NEIL J. GILLESPIE,
 
CASE NUMBER: 05-CA-7205 

Plaintiff, 
DIVISION: J 

VS. 

BARKER, RODEMS & COOK, P.A., 
a Florida corporation; WILLIAM 1. COOK 

Defendants. 
______________---el 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER'S MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION 

COMES NOW, the undersigned on behalf of the Office of the Public Defender, to seek 

clarification of a Clerk's Detennination dated May 27, 2011, attached hereto as Exhibit A, allegedly 

appointing the Office of the Public Defender on behalf of the plaintiff, Neil Gillespie, in this cause 

based upon the following: 

I. An Application for Criminal Indigent Status and Clerk's Detennination attached 

hereto as Exhibit A purports to appoint the Office of the Public Defender to represent the 

plaintiff in this cause. 

2. It appears from the docket in this cause that Neil Gillespie is the plaintiff in this 

cause and that he is before the Court based upon an Order to Show Cause. 

3. Section 27.51, Florida Statutes, sets forth the duties of the Public Defender. The 

duties of the Public Defender under Section 27.5 I (b)(3), Florida Statutes, provide that the Public 

belief that the plaintiff in this cause, Neil Gillespie, is facing an action for criminal contempt. 

I
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WHEREFORE. the undersigned seeks to clarify with the Court the applicability of the 

Application for Criminal Indigent Status and Clerk's Detennination as evidenced in Exhibit A, 

attached hereto. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing motion has been furnished to Neil 

Gillespie, 8092 SW 115th Loop, Ocala, FL 34481, Ryan C. Rodems, Esq. of Barker, Rodems & 

Cook, P.A., 400 North AsWey Drive, Suite 2100, Tampa, FL 33602, and to Richard L. Coleman, 

Esq., P.O. Box 5437, Valdosta, GA 31603, by hand or U.S. mail delivery, this 1st day of June, 

2011. 

Mi acock 
Florida Bar # 0303682 
Post Office Box 172910 
Tampa, Florida 33672-0910 
(813) 272-5980 
(813) 272-5588 (fax) 
peacock@pdI3.state.f1.us 

Ikm 
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IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
 
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
 

CASE NO.STATE OF FLORIDA· vs. t1-e.. \ LQJ I\~'I t 
Defendant/Minor Child . 

/" APPLICATION FOR CRIMINAL INDIGENT STATUS 
_~_I AA ~M' SEEKING THE APPOINTMENT OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER . 

OR 
I HAVE A PRIVATE ATIORNEY OR AM SELF-REPRESENTED AND SEEK DETERMINATION OF INDIGENCE STATUS FOR COSTS 

Notice to Applicant: The provision of a public defenderlcourt appointed lawyer and costs/due process services are not free. AjUdgment and lien may be imposed agains.t all real or 
personal property you own to pay for legal and other services provided on your behalf or on behalf of the person for whom you are making this application. There is a $50.00 fee fQr each 
application filed. If the application fee is not paid to the Clerli of the Court within 7days, it will be added to any oosts that may be assessed against you at the oonclusion of this case. If 
you are a parent/guardian making this affidavit on behalf of a minor or tax-dependent adult, the information contained in this application must include your income and assets. 

1. I have Udependents. (Do not incl!,hildren not living at home and do not include a working spouse or yourself.) . 
2. 1have a take home income of $ ~ paid () weekly () bi-weekly ( ) semi-monthly () monthly ( ) yearly 

(Take home inoome equals salary, wages, bon;;ies, commissions, allowances, overtime, tips and similar payments, minus deductions required by law and other court-ordered 
support payments) ~ 

3. I have other inco.me paid ( ) weekly ( ) bi-WeekJY~semi-mpQ1l1~~thIY ( ) yearly: (Circle "Yes" and fill in the amount ifyou have this kind of inoome, otherwise circl~o? 
Social 5ecurilybenefits es $ -1-1---- No Veterans' benefit............................... Yes $,------I(!9i.
 
Unemployment oompensation................. s $ Child suppor! or other regular support ~..
I
Union Funds Yes $ . 0 from family members/spouse...... . Yes $ . . 
Workers oompensation : Yes $ I Rental incOme................................. Yes $ 

. .Retirement/pensions Yes $ . Dividends or interest.. :............. Yes $ 
Trusts or gifts Yes $ 0 Other kinds of inoome not on the lis!...... Yes.$· 

, Ih,w ~,,~~~~'~::'~~~~~,"'s'"~"""""" 0 No' 'No' U"~:~...~to~"""""'~1:=l =~ 
~:~~c:~}(~~~~ft·~; · ·Yes $ ® ~~~~k~~~i'~~~'i~~d~di~'~~~i~~)'~: ~'~~---~~~' 

money market accounts Yes $ ~ "Equity means value minus loans. Also Iist:anyexpe~cy 
"Equity in Motor VehiclesIBoatsi ~/"" In an interest in such property. 
Other tangible property.................. ~eI ~ ~V~ No Ust the address of this property: . '. ~ 
Us! the year/make/model and tag#: I~iJ?~~.~ Address ---,_ 

. r "lgtb- "L~~ Y;cf City, State, Zip .." 
I ....' : . .. '" County of Residence Z 

5. I have atotal amount of liabilities and debts in the amount of ~lf7; O~ c.~ W 
6. I receive: (Circle "Yes" or "No? 

Ul 
TemP9rary Assistance for Needy Families-Cash Assistance :... "Als ~ 
Poverty-related veterans' benefits.................................................................................................................................................... Yes .~ 
Supplemental security Inoome (551) :............................ Yes CJ'I""" 

7. I have been released on bail in the amount of $ ~. Cash __ Surety__ Posted by: Self __ Family __ Other 

Apersen who knowingly provides false information to the clerk or the oourt in seeking a determination of indigent status under s. 27.52, F.5., oommits a misdemeanor of the first degree, 
punishable as provided in s. 775.082, F.S., or s. 775.083, F.S. I attest that the information I have provided on this Application is true and accurate to the best of my 

knowledge.· ~ ./~.#: _//------..:... 
Signed this A7 day of . Mil! ,2olL· ~ -r',,?/. _/" 

Sig 

Date of Birth S pIC; ,- 17~G Print Full L al Name 
. . /? 1-;'} J / <) A . r"/ .r.ao. Address ' 

Driver's license or ID numberU -/0C'-bCXJ~~VII ~ity, State, Zip' 
Phone l1umber 

CLERK'S DETERMINATION 

V-;;::ed n the inf rmation 'in this Application, I have determined the applicant to be ~ent ( ) Not Indigent 

=-_V;;:_Th~ P blic Def nder is hereby appointed to the case listed above until relieved by the Court. 
M' ,. ( 

-D1te 

) 
PATFRA'NK--------~---------- ... ------ ... -_ .. 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 

This fonn was completed with the assistance of 
__Clerk/Deputy Clerk/Other authorized person 

APPLICANTS FOUND NOT INDIGENT MAY"SEEK REVIEW BY ASKING fOR A HEARING TIME, Sign here if you want the judge 
to review the clerk's decision of not indigent 

06/18/10 
EXHIBIT "A" 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
 
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
 

GENERAL CIVIL DIVISION
 

NEIL J. GILLESPIE, CASE NUMBER.: 05-CA-7205 
Plaintiff, 

DIVISION: J 
v. 

BARKER, RODEMS & COOK, P.A., 
a Florida corporation; WILLIAM J. 
COOK 

Defendants.
 
/


ORDER RELIEVING THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER OF THE
 
THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FROM REPRESENTATION
 

OF PLAINTIFF NEIL GILLESPIE
 

THIS CAUSE having come to be heard on the Motion of the Office of the Public Defender 

for Clarification and the Court being fully advised in the premises does hereby relieve the Office of 

the Public Defender of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit from representation of the plaintiff in this cause 

as there is no lawful basis for the appointment of the Office of the Public Defender to represent the 

plaintiff in the cause currently before the Court. 

DONE AND ORDERED at Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida on this __ day of 

June, 2011. 

HONORABLE JAMES D. ARNOLD 
CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE 
THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Copies furnished to: 

--'----'--Neil-GilJ' €spi€,8092-SW-l-lS th Loop,~,I1-.f::.:J443-1 .. B__ .... -- .. .. -~----_ -- .... m -- ­u.. .. .. -- - .. 

Ryan C. Rodems, Barker, Rodems & Cook, 400 North Ashley Dr., Ste. 2100, Tampa, FL 33602 
Richard L. Coleman, Esq., P.O. Box 5437, Valdosta, GA 31603 
Mike Peacock, Office of the Public Defender 

/km 

ORIGINAL ~!GNED
 
JUi~ - 1 2Ull
 

JA~~S !:'..~.~NOtD
 
CIRCUIT JUDGE 



Law Offices of 

JULIANNE M. HOLT 
Public Defender 

Thirteenth Judicial Circuit ofFlorida
 
700 E. Twiggs Street, 5th Floor
 

Po. Box 172910
 
Tampa, Florida 33672-0910
 

ATTORNEY - CLIENT 

Privilege Applies 
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MR NEIL GILLESPIE
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SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
 
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
 

WASHINGTON, DC 20543-0001
 

June 2, 2011 

Neil Gillespie 
8092 SW 115th Loop 
Ocala, FL 34481 

RE: Gillespie v. Barker, Rodems & Cook, et al.
 
Application for Stay or Injunction
 

Dear Mr. Gillespie: 

Your application for stay or injunction, received June 2, 2011 is herewith returned for 
the following reason(s): 

You failed to comply with Rule 23.3 of the Rules of this Court which requires that 
you first seek the same relief in the appropriate lower courts and attach copies of the 
orders from the lower courts to your application filed in this Court. 

You failed to identify the judgment you are asking the Court to review and to 
append a copy of the order or opinion as required by Rule 23.3 of this Court's Rules. 

You are required to state the grounds upon which this Court's jurisdiction is 
invoked, with citation of the statutory provision. 

Sincerely,
 
William K. Suter, Clerk
 

BY~t;M 
Danny Bickell 
(202) 479-3024 

Enclosures 
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SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
 
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
 

WASHINGTON, DC 20543-0001 

June 15,2011 

Neil Gillespie 
8092 SW 115th Loop 
Ocala, FL 34481 

RE: In Re Neil J. Gillespie 

Dear Mr. Gillespie: 

The above-entitled petition for an extraordinary writ of prohibition was received on 
June 15,2011. The papers are returned for the following reason(s): 

The petition does not show how the writ will be in aid of the Court's appellate 
jurisdiction, what exceptional circumstances warrant the exercise of the Court's 
discretionary powers, and why adequate relief cannot be obtained in any other form or 
from any other court. Rule 20.1. 

The petition does not follow the form prescribed by Rule 14 as required by Rule 20.2. 

A copy of the corrected petition must be served on opposing counsel. 

Sincerely, 

::1li~U~r~~ I 

Clayton R. Higgins, ~ 
(202) 479-3019 

Enclosures 
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DR. KARIN HUFFER

Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist #NV0082
ADAAA Titles II and III Specialist

Counseling and Forensic Psychology
3236 Mountain Spring Rd. Las Vegas, NV 89146
702-528-9588 www.lvaallc.com

October 28, 2010

To Whom It May Concern:

I created the first request for reasonable ADA Accommodations for Neil Gillespie.  The
document was properly and timely filed. As his ADA advocate, it appeared that his right
to accommodations offsetting his functional impairments were in tact and he was being
afforded full and equal access to the Court. Ever since this time, Mr. Gillespie has been
subjected to ongoing denial of his accommodations and exploitation of his disabilities

As the litigation has proceeded, Mr. Gillespie is routinely denied participatory and
testimonial access to the court.  He is discriminated against in the most brutal ways
possible.  He is ridiculed by the opposition, accused of malingering by the Judge and
now, with no accommodations approved or in place, Mr. Gillespie is threatened with
arrest if he does not succumb to a deposition.  This is like threatening to arrest a
paraplegic if he does not show up at a deposition leaving his wheelchair behind.  This is
precedent setting in my experience.  I intend to ask for DOJ guidance on this matter.

While my work is as a disinterested third party in terms of the legal particulars of a case,
I am charged with assuring that the client has equal access to the court physically,
psychologically, and emotionally.  Critical to each case is that the disabled litigant is able
to communicate and concentrate on equal footing to present and participate in their cases
and protect themselves.

Unfortunately, there are cases that, due to the newness of the ADAAA, lack of training of
judicial personnel, and entrenched patterns of litigating without being mandated to
accommodate the disabled, that persons with disabilities become underserved and are too
often ignored or summarily dismissed.  Power differential becomes an abusive and
oppressive issue between a person with disabilities and the opposition and/or court
personnel.  The litigant with disabilities progressively cannot overcome the stigma and
bureaucratic barriers.  Decisions are made by medically unqualified personnel causing
them to be reckless in the endangering of the health and well being of the client.  This
creates a severe justice gap that prevents the ADAAA from being effectively applied.  In
our adversarial system, the situation can devolve into a war of attrition.  For an
unrepresented litigant with a disability to have a team of lawyers as adversaries, the
demand of litigation exceeds the unrepresented, disabled litigantís ability to maintain
health while pursuing justice in our courts.  Neil Gillespieís case is one of those.  At this
juncture the harm to Neil Gillespieís health, economic situation, and general
diminishment of him in terms of his legal case cannot be overestimated and this bell
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cannot be unrung.  He is left with permanent secondary wounds.
   

Additionally, Neil Gillespie faces risk to his life and health and exhaustion of the ability
to continue to pursue justice with the failure of the ADA Administrative Offices to
respond effectively to the request for accommodations per Federal and Florida mandates.
It seems that the ADA Administrative offices that I have appealed to ignore his requests
for reasonable accommodations, including a response in writing. It is against my
medical advice for Neil Gillespie to continue the traditional legal path without properly
being accommodated.  It would be like sending a vulnerable human being into a field of
bullies to sort out a legal problem.

I am accustomed to working nationally with courts of law as a public service.  I  agree
that our courts must adhere to strict rules. However, they must be flexible when it comes
to ADAAA Accommodations preserving the mandates of this federal law Under Title II
of the ADA.  While ìpublic entities are not required to create new programs that provide
heretofore unprovided services to assist disabled persons.î (Townsend v. Quasim (9th Cir.
2003) 328 F.3d 511, 518) they are bound under ADAAA as a ministerial/administrative
duty to approve any reasonable accommodation even in cases merely ìregardedî as
having a disability with no formal diagnosis.

The United States Department of Justice Technical Assistance Manual adopted by
Florida also provides instructive guidance: "The ADA provides for equality of
opportunity, but does not guarantee equality of results. The foundation of many of the
specific requirements in the Department's regulations is the principle that individuals
with disabilities must be provided an equally effective opportunity to participate in or
benefit from a public entity's aids, benefits, and services.î (U.S. Dept. of Justice, Title II,
Technical Assistance Manual (1993) ß II-3.3000.) A successful ADA claim does not
require ìexcruciating details as to how the plaintiff's capabilities have been affected by
the impairment,î even at the summary judgment stage. Gillen v. Fallon Ambulance Serv.,
Inc., 283 F.3d.  My organization follows these guidelines maintaining a firm, focused and
limited stance for equality of participatory and testimonial access.  That is what has been
denied Neil Gillespie.

The record of his ADAAA accommodations requests clearly shows that his well-
documented disabilities are now becoming more stress-related and marked by depression
and other serious symptoms that affect what he can do and how he can do it ñ particularly
under stress.  Purposeful exacerbation of his symptoms and the resulting harm is, without
a doubt, a strategy of attrition mixed with incompetence at the ADA Administrative level
of these courts.  I am prepared to stand by that statement as an observer for more than
two years.
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